Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
RCN Telecom Services, Inc.		08/25/2010	CORPORATION: PENNSYLVANIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	RCN Telecom Services, LLC	
Street Address:	196 Van Buren Street	
Internal Address:	Suite 300	
City:	Herndon	
State/Country:	VIRGINIA	
Postal Code:	20170	
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	78824118	RCN NEWS
Serial Number:	77686221	RCN GLOBAL SAVER
Serial Number:	77731197	THE WORLD AWAITS
Serial Number:	77928024	RCN
Serial Number:	77704051	STARPOWER HD

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (617)227-4420

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 617-239-0310

Email: jdavis@eapdlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Jessica Davis

Address Line 1: 111 Huntington Avenue

Address Line 2: Edwards Angell Palmer & Dodge LLP
Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02199

TRADEMARK

REEL: 004281 FRAME: 0094

900171950

H \$140.00

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	307885.0001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jessica Davis
Signature:	/JDavis/
Date:	08/26/2010
Total Attachments: 2 source=RCN 2#page1.tif source=RCN 2#page2.tif	

TRADEMARK REEL: 004281 FRAME: 0095

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS RCN TELECOM SERVICES, INC. ("Assignor"), a Pennsylvania corporation, having an address at 196 Van Buren Street, Suite 300, Herndon, Virginia 20170, has intended to use the trademarks displayed in the attached Exhibit A hereto (the "Trademarks") in its business, and has filed the applications to register the Trademarks set forth in the attached Exhibit A (the "Applications").

WHEREAS with respect to the Applications, Assignor has not yet filed any allegation of use under Sections 1(c) or 1(d) of the Trademark Act (15 U.S.C. 1051(c), (d)).

WHEREAS, Yankee Cable Acquisition, LLC, Yankee Metro Parent, Inc., Yankee Metro Merger Sub, Inc. and RCN Corporation entered into that certain Agreement and Plan of Merger dated as of March 5, 2010, as amended (the "Merger Agreement");

WHEREAS RCN TELECOM SERVICES, LLC ("Assignee"), a Delaware limited liability company, having an address at 196 Van Buren Street, Suite 300, Herndon, Virginia 20170, pursuant to the transactions contemplated by the Merger Agreement is succeeding to the business to which the Trademarks and Applications pertain;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Merger Agreement the Assignor shall merge with and into RCN Telecom Services (Lehigh) LLC (the "Lehigh Merger"), which shall be a wholly-owned subsidiary of Assignee;

WHEREAS, for administrative convenience Assignee wishes to acquire from Assignor certain assets of Assignor, including the Trademarks, the Applications, and the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademarks, prior to the consummation of the Lehigh Merger.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound, Assignor hereby assigns, conveys and transfers to Assignee all right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks and the Applications, any other registrations or applications for registration of the Trademarks, and the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademarks, to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and benefit and for its successors and assigns as the same would have been held by Assignor had this assignment not been made.

Dated: August 25, 2010

RCN TELECOM SERVICES, INC.

Name: Jennifer McGarey

Title:

VP HR & Acting General Counsel

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004281 FRAME: 0096

Exhibit A

Mark	Application No.	Application Date
RCN NEWS & Design	78/824,118	Feb. 27, 2006
RCN GLOBAL SAVER	77/686,221	Mar. 9, 2009
THE WORLD AWAITS	77/731,197	May 7, 2009
RCN and Design	77/928,024	Feb. 4, 2010
STARPOWER HD	77/704,051	April 1, 2009

RECORDED: 08/26/2010

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004281 FRAME: 0097